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NSSE 2024 Selected Comparison Groups

About This Report
The NSSE Institutional Report displays core survey results for your students alongside those of three comparison groups and provides 
additional comparison group results for Topical Modules and consortium questions. In May, your institution was invited to customize 
these groups via a form on the Institution Interface.

NSSE comparison groups may be customized by (a) identifying specific institutions from the list of all prior and current year NSSE 
participants, (b) composing the group by selecting institutional characteristics, or (c) a combination of these. Institutions that chose not 
to customize received default groups that provide relevant comparisons for most institutions.

Prior-year NSSE participants are identified with an asterisk (*) in the institution lists below.

NSSE Core Survey Comparison Group 1
Name: Canada
Number of institutions: 62
Comparison group selection: Your institution retained the default comparison group.
Group description: All participating Canadian institutions.
List of institutions:

Ambrose University (Calgary, AB)
Brock University (St. Catharines, ON)*
Burman University (Lacombe, AB)*
Cape Breton University (Sydney, NS)*
Carleton University (Ottawa, ON)*
Concordia University (Montreal, QC)*
Dalhousie University (Halifax, NS)*
École de technologie supérieure (Montréal, QC)*
Grant MacEwan University (Edmonton, AB)*
Lakehead University (Thunder Bay, ON)
Laurentian University/Université Laurentienne (Sudbury, ON)*
McGill University (Montreal, QC)*
McMaster University (Hamilton, ON)*
Mount Royal University (Calgary, AB)*
Mount Saint Vincent University (Halifax, NS)*
Nipissing University (North Bay, ON)*
OCAD University (Toronto, ON)*
Polytechnique Montreal (, QC)*
Queen's University (Kingston, ON)*
Redeemer University (Ancaster, ON)*
Saint Mary's University (Halifax, NS)*
Sheridan College Institute of Technology and Advanced Learning (Oakville, ON)
Simon Fraser University (Burnaby, BC)*
St. Francis Xavier University (Antigonish, NS)*
St. Thomas University (Fredericton, NB)*
Thompson Rivers University (Kamloops, BC)*
Toronto Metropolitan University (Toronto, ON)*
Trent University (Peterborough, ON)*
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Trinity Western University (Langley, BC)
Université de Montréal (Montreal, QC)*
Université de Sherbrooke (Sherbrooke, QC)*
Université d'Ottawa / University of Ottawa (Ottawa, ON)*
Université du Québec à Chicoutimi (Chicoutimi, QC)*
Université du Québec à Montréal (Montréal, QC)*
Université du Québec à Rimouski (Rimouski, QC)*
Université du Québec à Trois-Rivières (Trois-Rivières, QC)*
Université du Québec en Abitibi-Témiscamingue (Rouyn-Noranda, QC)*
Université du Québec en Outaouais (Gatineau, QC)*
Université Laval (Quebec city, QC)*
University of Alberta (Edmonton, AB)*
University of British Columbia - Vancouver campus (Vancouver, BC)*
University of British Columbia Okanagan (Kelowna, BC)*
University of Calgary (Calgary, AB)*
University of Guelph (Guelph, ON)*
University of Guelph-Humber (Toronto, ON)*
University of Lethbridge (Lethbridge, AB)*
The University of Manitoba (Winnipeg, MB)*
University of New Brunswick (Fredericton, NB)*
University of New Brunswick - Saint John (Saint John, NB)*
University of Northern British Columbia (Prince George, BC)*
University of Ontario Institute of Technology (Oshawa, ON)*
University of Prince Edward Island (Charlottetown, PE)*
University of Saskatchewan (Saskatoon, SK)*
University of the Fraser Valley (Abbotsford, BC)*
University of Toronto (Toronto, ON)*
University of Victoria (Victoria, BC)*
University of Waterloo (Waterloo, ON)*
University of Windsor (Windsor, ON)*
Vancouver Island University (Nanaimo, BC)*
Western University (London, ON)*
Wilfrid Laurier University (Waterloo, ON)*
York University (Toronto, ON)*

NSSE 2024 SELECTED COMPARISON GROUPS • 2



•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

NSSE Core Survey Comparison Group 2
Name: CDN Comprehensive
Number of institutions: 13
Comparison group selection: Your institution customized the comparison group by selecting individual institutions and/or types of 
institutions by category.
Group description: These are classified as Canadian Comprehensive Universities as defined by MacLeans. Missing is U Regina.
List of institutions:

Brock University (St. Catharines, ON)*
Carleton University (Ottawa, ON)*
Concordia University (Montreal, QC)*
Simon Fraser University (Burnaby, BC)*
Toronto Metropolitan University (Toronto, ON)*
Université du Québec à Montréal (Montréal, QC)*
University of Guelph (Guelph, ON)*
University of New Brunswick (Fredericton, NB)*
University of Victoria (Victoria, BC)*
University of Waterloo (Waterloo, ON)*
University of Windsor (Windsor, ON)*
Wilfrid Laurier University (Waterloo, ON)*
York University (Toronto, ON)*
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NSSE Core Survey Comparison Group 3
Name: U15 Members
Number of institutions: 14
Comparison group selection: Your institution customized the comparison group by selecting individual institutions and/or types of 
institutions by category.
Group description: Canadian research universities that are similar in size to Memorial. These are U15 members. Missing is U of Manitoba.
List of institutions:

Dalhousie University (Halifax, NS)*
McGill University (Montreal, QC)*
McMaster University (Hamilton, ON)*
Queen's University (Kingston, ON)*
Université de Montréal (Montreal, QC)*
Université d'Ottawa / University of Ottawa (Ottawa, ON)*
Université Laval (Quebec city, QC)*
University of Alberta (Edmonton, AB)*
University of British Columbia - Vancouver campus (Vancouver, BC)*
University of Calgary (Calgary, AB)*
University of Saskatchewan (Saskatoon, SK)*
University of Toronto (Toronto, ON)*
University of Waterloo (Waterloo, ON)*
Western University (London, ON)*
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Additional Question Set 1 Comparison Group (FY Exp / Sr Transitn)
Name: CDN Institutions
Number of institutions: 19
Comparison group selection: Your institution customized the comparison group by selecting individual institutions and/or types of 
institutions by category.
Group description: CDN institutions who did First-Year Experiences & Senior Transitions.
List of institutions:

Ambrose University (Calgary, AB)
Brock University (St. Catharines, ON)*
École de technologie supérieure (Montréal, QC)*
Grant MacEwan University (Edmonton, AB)*
McGill University (Montreal, QC)*
Mount Saint Vincent University (Halifax, NS)*
Polytechnique Montreal (, QC)*
St. Francis Xavier University (Antigonish, NS)*
St. Thomas University (Fredericton, NB)*
Université de Montréal (Montreal, QC)*
Université du Québec à Chicoutimi (Chicoutimi, QC)*
Université du Québec à Montréal (Montréal, QC)*
Université du Québec à Rimouski (Rimouski, QC)*
Université du Québec à Trois-Rivières (Trois-Rivières, QC)*
Université du Québec en Abitibi-Témiscamingue (Rouyn-Noranda, QC)*
Université du Québec en Outaouais (Gatineau, QC)*
Université Laval (Quebec city, QC)*
University of Alberta (Edmonton, AB)*
University of Ontario Institute of Technology (Oshawa, ON)*
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Additional Question Set 2 Comparison Group (Mental Health)
Name: CDN Institutions
Number of institutions: 6
Comparison group selection: Your institution customized the comparison group by selecting individual institutions and/or types of 
institutions by category.
Group description: CDN Institutions who did Mental Health & Well-Being
List of institutions:

Lakehead University (Thunder Bay, ON)
OCAD University (Toronto, ON)*
Redeemer University (Ancaster, ON)*
St. Francis Xavier University (Antigonish, NS)*
Thompson Rivers University (Kamloops, BC)*
University of Victoria (Victoria, BC)*
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